Trade and other payables  568,494  0  568,494

Total undiscounted financial liability  568,494  0  568,494

Mi TECHNOVATION BERHAD 201701021661 (1235827-D)
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

124

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019 (CONT'D)

29.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of entities within the Group and the Company. The currency
giving rise to this risk is primarily in United States Dollar (‘USD’).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group and of the Company to a
reasonably possible changes in the USD, Taiwan Dollar (‘TWD’), Euro (‘EURO’) and Swiss Franc (‘CHF’) exchange rates
against the functional currency of the Group and of the Company, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit after tax

Increase/(Decrease)

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Group

USD/RM   - strengthen by 10% (2018: 10%)  10,725,139  5,975,838

 - weaken by 10% (2018: 10%)  (10,725,139)  (5,975,838)

TWD/RM  - strengthen by 10% (2018: 10%)  (18,609)  (22,364)

 - weaken by 10% (2018: 10%)  18,609  22,364

EURO/RM  - strengthen by 10% (2018: 10%)  (63,442)  (59,790)

   - weaken by 10% (2018: 10%)  63,442  59,790

CHF/RM  - strengthen by 10% (2018: 10%)  49,884  (24,149)

   - weaken by 10% (2018: 10%)  (49,884)  24,149

Company

USD/RM   - strengthen by 10% (2018: 10%)  1,112,987  307,947

 - weaken by 10% (2018: 10%)  (1,112,987)  (307,947)

	 Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group and the Company.

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of
the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to market risk of the Group
and of the Company for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the borrowing, leases and deposits placed with
licensed banks of the Group and of the Company.

Mi TECHNOVATION BERHAD 201701021661 (1235827-D)